5.1.3.10 Edition 01.12
Technical Information · GB
Linear flow control LFC
•	 Linear behaviour between adjustment angle and flow rate
•	 Large control ratio of 25:1
•	 EC type-tested and certified
•	 Actuators IC 20 or IC 40 can be mounted without an adapter

* Only in conjunction with Rp internal thread.
 = standard,  = available
Order example
LFC 115/20R05
5 .2 Type code
Code Description
LFC Linear fl ow control
104…232 Series
/10…/40 Connection fl ange nominal diameter*
R
ML
Rp internal thread
Moduline
pe max. 500 mbar 05
* If “none”, this specifi cation is omitted.
LFC · Edition 01.12
11
0
[%]
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
10
0
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90
100
V'
[%
]
a=0,4
a=0,2
a=0,3
a = ∆p100%/pe
5 .3 Control characteristics
In order for the air control valve to be able to influence the
flow rate, a proportion of the pressure loss Δp from the entire
system has to be caused by the air control valve. Taking into
consideration that the overall pressure loss Δp should be
kept to a minimum, a control characteristic/valve authority
a = 0.3 is recommended for the air control valve. This means
that of the overall inlet pressure, there is a 30% drop on the
fully opened air control valve.
Example
We want to find the LFC for gas to be used for modulating
control of a gas burner:
Δp on the linear flow control is determined using the control
characteristic a and the outlet pressure pa.
Recommended control characteristic a = 0.3.
∆p =
a × pa
1 - a
Outlet pressure: pa = 30 mbar
Gas flow rate: V' = 20 m3/h(n)
Control characteristic: a = 0.3
∆p =
0.3 × 30 mbar = 12.9 mbar ≈ 13 mbar
1 - 0.3
Select the appropriate LFC for the required flow rate
V‘ = 20 m³/h(n) and the calculated Δp = 13 mbar:
LFC 115 – see P1 flow rate diagram.
 Selection
LFC · Edition 01.12
12
6 Project planning information
The inlet pressure pe and the outlet pressure pa can be meas-
ured at the pressure test points.
pe pa
6 .1 Installation
The linear flow control is installed in-between two flanges.
The linear actuator LFC and actuators IC 20 and IC 40 are